• pricing the cost of carbon according to alternative US EPA Social Cost of Carbon estimates (5 per cent
discount rate scenario) (around 80 per cent higher than the prices used in the central case scenario, on
average)

The analysis of the sensitivity to coal prices is against the coal prices used in both the CBA for the Refined
Project and the 2014 CBA for the Project (DAE 2014) and not current market prices or forecasts.

The CBA includes discussion of the different carbon pricing scenarios which may apply to the Project. The
alternative pricing scenarios used for the cost of carbon are those identified in the Review of the NSW
Energy Savings Scheme (NSW Government, 2015) as these have been deemed appropriate for use by the
NSW Government in modelling industries heavily exposed to carbon price scenarios.

A comparison of the total net benefits of the Project obtained in each of these scenarios, using a 4 per cent,
7 per cent and 10 per cent discount rate is presented in Table 9.1 The market assumptions used for the
Central CBA is the same as that used in the 2014 DAE Report (refer to Appendix 17 of the EIS).

Table 9.1 Sensitivity Analysis – comparison of net benefits

Parameter Variation in Parameter Total Net Benefits ($m)

4% 7% 10%

Central CBA N/A 1,078 857 689

Coal price forecasts  + 10% 1,477 1,183 959

 - 35% -320 -283 -254

Project capital
investment

 + 25% 1,041 822 656

 - 25% 1,114 892 723

Operating costs per  + 10% 842 665 531

Mount Owen Continued Operations Project
3109_R20_Response to PAC Review Report_Final

Economic
102

Parameter Variation in Parameter Total Net Benefits ($m)

4% 7% 10%

tonne  - 10% 1,314 1,049 848

Cost per tonne of
carbon emissions

Australian Treasury Clean Energy
Future Policy Scenario prices
(approx. + 300%)

962 766 616

 US EPA Social Cost of Carbon prices
5% discount rate scenario
(approx. + 80%)

1,040 827 665

Source: DAE calculations, discounting back to start of 2016

Section 7.1 of the CBA for the Refined Project (refer to Appendix 7) includes a test of the sensitivity of the
estimate of net economic benefit to the State of NSW using the same variation for coal price, operating
cost and carbon price as applied to the Project CBA. A comparison of the total net economic benefit to the
State of NSW obtained in each of these scenarios using a 4%, 7% and 10% discount rate is presented in
Table 9.2.

Table 9.2 Sensitivity analysis – comparison of net benefits for State of NSW

Parameter Variation in Parameter Net Benefits ($m)

4% 7% 10%

Central CBA N/A 383 312 257

Export coal price
forecasts

 + 10% 451 367 303

 - 35% 177 142 116

Incremental royalties  + 25% 463 376 311

 - 25% 304 247 204

Project case company
income tax

 + 50% 426 347 287

 - 50% 340 276 228

Social cost per tonne of
carbon emissions

Australian Treasury Clean
Energy Future Policy
Scenario prices
(approx. + 300%)

346 282 234

US EPA Social Cost of
Carbon prices 5% discount
rate scenario
(approx. + 80%)

371 302 250

Source: DAE calculations, discounting back to start of 2016

As noted above, under all scenarios examined, the Refined Project is predicted to deliver significant net
benefits to the NSW over the life of the Project.

Mount Owen Continued Operations Project
3109_R20_Response to PAC Review Report_Final

Economic
103

The CBA for the Refined Project also includes an NPV estimate for the Project using March 2016 Consensus
Economics (Consensus Economic 2016) coal price forecasts. Despite the depressed coal prices currently
being experienced, the CBA found that the NPV for the Refined Project using the March 2016 Consensus